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Proceedings of the Ninth Session of the
Assam Legislative Assembly Assembled after the
Fifth General Election under
Sovereign Demoératic Republican Constitution
-of India
“The House et in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur.,
‘Guwahati on Friday, the 7th March, 1975, with
the Hon’ble Speaker in the Chair, 16 (Sixteen)
Ministers, 7 (Seven) Miristers of State,

1 (one) Depaty Minfster, and 69 (Sixtynine)

Members present,

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Date : 7th March 1975

Re : Theft of Cattle to Bangladesh
Shri KABIR CHANDRA ROY PRADHANI asked *
261, Will the Chief Minister be plesed to state —

(2) Whether Government is aware that mote than one hundred
Cattle heads have been taken away by notorious persons of Bangladesh
in Western border of Assam i.e. from Kedar Village Nalia, Lakhij-
Mary, Bhogdangu and other adjacent villages ?

(b) If so, what action has been taken by the Government to

stop this and whether any relief has been given to those poort
victims ¢

(¢) Ifnot, whether Government have communicated these illegal
activities of Bangladesh people to the Government of Bangladesh ?



72 - QUESTIONS 7 MareB

Shri SARAT CHANDRA SINHA (Chief Minister) replied : ‘

261. (a) Government have no information regarding such large -~ -

scale theft of cattle to .Bangla}désh. - According to information avai- .
~ lable two cases of cattle ‘theft were reported from villages Nalia and . .

Biskhowa uqder Golokgonj Police Station during 1974. These twO
" . cases concerned five heads of cattle.

During 1974, 32 heads of cattle were reported miséing from-
Golokganj Police Station area, In 1975, 25 heads of cattle have .

been reported missing from Golokganj area.

(b) —To prevent cattle theft patroi]ing by Police, Home Guards:

and Village Defence Party have been intensified in-the border - areas
'in collaboration with Border. Security .Force. _ s

No relief has been given to anyone. .

(@—No. - S .-

~ Shri KABIR CHANDRA RAY PRADHANI :~Sir,in reply t0
my ‘question No. 26l(a), it is stated that only 2 cages of cattle

/

lifting were lodged in the Police Station, but I personaily have '~

been informed by the Police Officer incharge that more than 50 cattl®
heads have been already tlifted by the bad elements of Bangladesh-

" 1 personally know this. I would like to kmow whether the Govi: "

. will.enquire into this matter and. arrange to give relief to thos¢ ' -

~yictims.

- Shri SARAT CHANDRA' SINHA, (Chief. Minister) Sir, infor
mation is here. It: hafs been stated that in 1975, 25 heads of cattle
have been reported missing from Golakganj area, Sir, here in .tBi%

.questidn. the, Partlcular Vlu?ges haVe;, becn mentioned name]y’. Kedaf
village, Nalia village, Lakhimary village and Bhogdangu and other

adjacent areas. In these areas 5 cages have been repoitcd. Butin .

that thana altogether 2_5 heads of cattie have beén reported missing..




1975 ‘ QUESTIONS o 3

Shrr KABIR CHANDRA RAY PRADHANI : Sir, my mformatmn
is that more than 50 heads of -cattle have bcvn lifted by the Bangladesh

-elements and it is informed by the O.C.. Golakgam and it is still

gomg on.  Whether the Govt. will enquire into the matter and try

to stop all these activities by the Bancl‘.desh people ?

- Shri SARAT CHANDRA SINHA (Chief Minister) : Sir, this is the -

information on record that has bzen fonad even on enquiry. But if the
${on’ble’ member insists on further enqmry, I will ma.ke further

enquiry into this.

Starred question no 262 was not put. the Member being absent.

- Re : Compensation for Acquisition of Land
- Shri RAMESH MOHAN KOULI asked :
4263. Will the Minister,‘ Revenue .be pleaseﬂ to state—

(a) Whéther ‘Government is aWare of the fact that the pa.'yment
‘Compemat:on of the balance. 50 per cent }or acquisition of land in
the . following cases for B. R.T.F. at Dhema_u under Dhema_u Sub-
, division, District Lakhlmpur are still pendmg since 1969 70 (I) Case
No 4 of 1966-67 Sosuani Pathar; (2) Golua N:C. Case No 3 &f
1966-67 ; (3) Siripani Dooni Gaon Case No, 5 of 1966-67 ; (4) Kapah-
tali Case No. 6 of: 1966- 67; (5) Khallamarl No. 2 Case No, 1 of
1966-67 ; (5) Khahahman No. 1 Case No. 8 of 1966-67 ; (7) Golua
Block Case No. 7 of 1966-67 7 . . .

~/(b) " If so, the steps taken by Government for :mmedrate payment

Of the above compensations? .

Shri PARAMANANDA GOGOI {Minister, - Revenue) replied :
- A Y - : ) . K . 5 . .

263, (a) Yes. e

~ (b) Yes, payment will be made as soon as’ the necessaty fund

.
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is placed at the disposal of Subdivisional Officer,- Dhemaji by the
Government of India. ’

Shri RAMESH MOHAN KOULI :  Sir, may.I know from the
Hon’ble Minister that these cases have been long pending since 1969-70°
and the advance payment of these cases have been. paid long before,
that is, in the year 1968-69. May I know from the Hon'ble
Minister, how long these cases will be required to be completed

and whether these cases are pending with the State Government OF

with the Central Government ?

Shri PARAMANANDA GOGOI, Minister : Sir, it is a fact that: -

“it is along pending- case. But we haye been contacting the Govt.

of India“on this and in January, the Govt. of India wrote to us
that they have taken up the matter for quick payment. We ar® .

waiting foif the fund. ’
. ) . . _‘ T
Shri Dulal Ch. Barua: Sir, reply from th
as soon as the fund is made available, the payment would be made.
: gut when »the fund would be made available and from which source
the fund would be made available and also wheth

traceable for thc correspondences made with the G

ovt, ja of
not 3 of India

- Shri PARAMANANDA GOGOL, Minister {Yes, Sir, we have g0t
.;‘ecords, We have contacted the authority with the Govt. of India
and they have said that they have taken up the matter .and " they
are going to arrange for quick payment. o
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Smii RENUKA DEVI BARKATAKI: Sir, the question is
about the payment of compensation to the persons of 4 villages

of North Lakhimpur. May I know from the Hon‘ble Minister even
after 1968- 69. if compensation have been paid to persons in and

around Gauhati and whether in many cases the compensation amount
of the topbosses of the Congress party bas been paid very quickly ?

Then why the poor peasants of North Lakhlmpur have not yet

‘ been paid thelr compemanon ?

-

Shri PARAMANANDA GOGOI, Minister : Sir, it is for the

Govt. of India to release the amount.

Smti. .RENUKA DEVI BARKATAKI : Why the Govt. of Assam
has not taken up the matter with the Govt. of India ?

. .'.EXpanged' as per Direction of the Hon‘ble Speaker.

The compensahon cases of other. top Congress party men - have
also been disposed of very quxckly But why _the Govt. of India
ha\(e taken so much time to make payment to the poor peasants ?

Shri PARAMANANDA GOGOI: Govt. of Assam is tai{ing

_ action.

‘ Shn DULAL CHANDRA BARUA Who made payment of the
Ist mstalment of 50%? .

Shri PARAMANANDA GOGOL, Minister : 1t is the Collector
who made payment. :

Shri DULAL CHANDRA BARUA : From whnch fund- the pay-
ment has been made ?

.Shri Paramnanda Gogoi, Ministet : That information is not
readily available with me, ‘ N I
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“has been made by the Govt. of Assa

" that big. people were paid quickly ?

- Sir.

Shri Dulal Chancira. Barua: Whether the advance paymen

m or by the Govt. of India. -

P

-

Shri Paramananda Gogoi, Minister : Again, Sir, this information .
in not available with me now.

Shri Dulal Ch, Barua : I want to know why the State Govt.

conld not make the payment and later on.get the reimbursement
from the Govt. of Ind

fa by considering the delay involved' in these
cases ? o 4

‘Shri Paramananda Gogoi, Minister : Sir, -we" have made reference:
and we are waiting ‘to have the fund from the Govi, of Indja,

' Shri Giasuddin Ahmed : Sir the allegationg were that B—lg:gu).s
were pald quickly and the poor pzople have not been bafd until
Now, are we to understand from thc re

now-
Ply given that i i a fact

., Shri Para{ﬁananda Gogoi (Minister, Revenue) ;

I don’;, think so

.

~ Shri Dulal Chapdr’a-Barua : Shall we be l\‘}rong to pres'm‘-név | under
the ‘qirqumstances, that the Ass y ' ’

letter from Govt of India received ¢

Shri Ramesh Mohiun K ol i Sir, the same question was put in
last session- and ip thé Septemb A

er session gjgq and as

. : 4 » and the reply was .
the same. What is the reason ? Whether the Assam Goyernment - -
has really taken any action 7 . - S

- .

Shri Paramanakda Gogoi (Minister,
received from the Government of India w

Revenue)-Sir,‘ the last letter
as recejved on l.-§,75.,
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Shri Dulal, Ch. Barua: Sir, this question is. pendmg before
the Government since 1969. There are also other cases pendmg
“before the Government for a long time ; some cases have been pending -
settlement even for - Jast twenty yearb I want to know from the
Hon. Minister in- charge of Reveaue whether Government is prepared
to place all the correspondences with the Government of India in
this connection before the House so that 'we may see for oursclves
_the reasons rcsponsnble for this inordinate de]ay in deciding the

cases ?

Shri Paramananda Gogoi (Minister, Revenue)—Sir, we h\a‘;e been
in correspondence with the Government of India, and the last commu-
nication that was received from them is dated 1.2.75, S

Shri Dulal. Chandra Barua : Sir, we want that all correspondence -
regardmg the matter be placed before the House

1

shn Paramananda (:ogox (Revenue Mmlster) I do not thxnk that

it is necessary. PR
N /.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua——Are we to understand then that no
corresvondence has- been made by the Government of Assam with tﬁe
Government ‘of India with a view' to obtain the necessary fund for expe-

dmous settlement of the compensation cases ¢

. 7 :
Shri Pa ramananda Gogoi (Revenue Minister) : Definitely not,

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Then I want to know what has
Stood on the way of Government placing the documents, the corres-
. pondences of the Government of Assam with the Govotnment of Ind:a,

before the House.

. Shri Patamananda Gogoi (Mlmster, Revenue) ' Sir, .that wili

)

not serve any useful purpose.
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. Shri’ Dulal Chandra Barua—Sir, that will serve a very usefut
purpose in removing the suspicion that has arisen that Government
‘of' Assam is not sincere in their, profession that they are- taking

all necessary steps for payment of the eompensation money and

thereby settling these long pending cises. So, we want to have a

Ibokito the correspondence that the Government is having with the

Government of India in this matter. What is the harm in placing.

the documents before’ the House ? *

Mr. Seaker : Minister has already replied to this gnestion when

he said that'-no useful purp'ose will be served _theteby.
(N - \
Shri Paramananda Gogm (Revenu“ Mlmster) Sir, we have bean
in- communication w:th the Government of India in regard to thig

_ matter -all the time. the last letter we received

in this connection . .
is dated 2.1.75. There is no doubt that ‘we are very sincere in
. - our efforts to expedite payment.

ShrisDulal Chandra Barua : When was the last Ietten written

to the Government of India by the - State Government ?

Shri Paramananda Gogot {Minister,
was reeeived from- the Govt
: correspondencc in June and J

Revenue) Sir, the last letter
of India in January, then there were
uly 1974.

Mr. Speaker ¢ They want to know about the last’ letter only,

‘Shri Paramananda Gogoi (Revenue Minister) ¢ The letter is‘some-
where in the file deﬁmtely

: I will plaee the letter before the House
- later on, 7 s

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed, My,
mentary regarding another matter

available by the Union Government

‘been paid: Now, the acquisition authorj
~ 4

Speaker, Sir, 1 ‘want to put a supple-
It appears fund was not made
and 5o compensation has not.
ty is the Government of Assam.

-
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1w
-

May I know why the Government of Assam acquired the ‘land without

having the requisite fund at its disposal 7

Shri Paramananda Gogoi (Minister, Revenue) :  Sir, in these days

there was no such system. Now. however, we have introcuded a

system by which the department acquiring the land should deposit

the money with the District Collector prior to the acquisition being

made by him,

L

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed : Since when this new system has been

introduced ?

Shri Paramananda Gog'o_i ‘Minister, Revenue) : I do not have in
my possession at the moment the exact date from which this new
system has been 'introdu,ced or the law regarding this has come into
force. But the system now in vogue is that the department requi-
ring the land must place the requisite acquisition money at the
disposal’ of the District Collector before the land is acquired.

Shri Charan Narzari ¢ Sir, this issue of non-payment of com-
pensation for requisition of land has become a problem all over the
State.. Now, I want to know what is the total amount paid as com-

pensation for acquisition of lands to the land owners 7

Mr. Speaker: All over the State ?

Shri Charan Narzari ;: All over the State, in the whole State.
What is the total amount of compensation for acquisition of land to

be disposed of and what steps taken by the Government to expe-
dite payment ?

Mr. Speaker pWill you be able to furnish the reply ?

Shri Paramananda Gogoi (Minister, Revenue) I cannot, Sir.
Thxs is a new question.
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Starred questxon Nos. 264 and 265 were not put, the Memhérs .
~ being absent. - i o ’ '

Re : Water Supply at Nowgong Tovm
. Shn Llla. Kanta. Bora asked

'*266. ,Wlll the vMin'ister, Health be pleased to state—

°T_supply at Nowgong Town and if
~ 8o, what are the Tesults ? L . & ng Lowr

(by L

Whether approval of central Government had been obtamet‘I ?

(o) When the actual work is gomg to be started ?
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, 266.. (a) The trial boring for deep tube-well in Nowgong Town
was done in 1974 by the Geology and Mining Department The .

trial has proved that tub-well Schemes can be taken up for snpply .
of drmklng water m Nowgong Town.

(b)—Approval of the Central Government is not required for
trial boring.. ‘ '

(c)—Work on the water éupp}y ‘scheme of Nowéong’ ?own can
commence on]y after the *scheme prepared by the C.P. H. B. is .
approved and funds are made available by the Nowgong Mumcnpahty.

id

‘Re: Deep Tube- Wells in Nowgong Mumclpahty Ared -

Shri Abul Hussain Mir asked :
' *267. Will the _Minister,' Health. be;.)leas'ed to state,—L—r

(a) Whether it is a fact that some deep tubewells were sunk in'
Nowgong Municipé.lity area a few months ago and if so, why this
important project has’ been dlscontmued and constrnctlon suddenly

i

stopped? © . T
(b) When-.this' project work would be started again ?
Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury (Mxmster, Hea.lth) rephed

267 (a) A trlal boring for deep- tubewell in Nowgong ‘town,
was done in 1974 by the Geology and Mmmg Department. This
‘project haspbeen comﬁfeted. . ‘ : . . :

LY

) Does not arise.

Shn Lnla Kanta Bora Su:, may I know when the scheme for
approval of the Govt. of Indla wa.s sent from here ? .

- -
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Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Mi ister) : Sir, the Chief Engi-

neer, Public Health Engineering Department prepared a scheme

eosting about 102 lakhs and sent it to the Govt. of India for their

approval in February, 1974. il -

Shri Lila Kanta Bora: Sir. it appears that more than one year _

has passed after it was sent to the Government of India for their

-approval  May I know what is the reason for such delay in getting

the approval of Govt. of India %

S - E |
Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury. (Minister) ; Sir, the fact is that

the Government India had to return the scheme with comments that
they did not accept the population forecast, the bercentage of waste

and other technical matters and have sent it back to the Govt. of

Assam with those comments for submissj revised Scheme.

on of g
Hence the delay.

Shri Lila Kanta Bora :  Whether th

: at scheme has been sent
. back to the Govt. of India with the

required modifjcations 7

Shri Girindra Chandra Choud

hury (anister} .
December,

1974 that the Govt. of Tndig had regyr,
and again to prepare a fresh scheme it wily
at least 4 months time. So, it will go

Sir, it was in
ed /this matter
take a ot of time,
in due Course,

Shri Lila Kaata Borg - When it is likely to pe Sent to the Govern-
ment of India at the latest ¢ g

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhry,
Sir, that it will take at least 4 mon
in my mind and which for the info

(Minister y .

I have already said, |
¥ I have a scheme
I'mation of the Hon’ble Member

ths time but
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concerned I can say that I have instructed the Chief Engineer of the

Public Health Department not to send the Scheme to the Government

" of India and tlll the Munlcnpahty agrees I have directed the department V
to start work on phased basis which I think will cost less than-
25 lakhs of Rupees during the first phase of work. Ifitis below
Rs. 25 lakhs there is no necessnty of sending the proposal to the Govt.

_ of Indna

, Shri Lila Kanta Bora: If it is done m a phased way,. how long
’ '1t will take to coimplete the work. ?

Shri Gmndra Chandra Choudhury, (mester) It all depends on '
‘the Municipality when they can give us the money. The sooner they
give the money the sooner the work will be started and: completed.

_Shri Lila Kanta Bora:. If the Municipality gives - the money '
how long it will take to complete the work ?

~

Shri*Girindra Chandi'a Choudhuljy, (Minister)* Sir, it is'a project

involving more than a crore of Rupees.. And if it is done in a phased . °

manner it cannot be completed before’ 2/3 years.
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H"tﬂ'wiiﬂ?
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Re SCHEMB FOR CON?TRUCTION OF
BRIDGE OVER BRAHMAPUTRA

Shnmatl RENUKA DEV1 BARKATAKI asked

u268 Wlll the Chxef Minister be pleased to’ state~

(a) Whether in the last meetmg of the N.E. C, the scheme
for constructlon\ of a

bndge over the’ Brahmaputra was approved ?
(b) If so,

| whether the N. E C got the required fund for the
_bridge ? ,

(¢} If not, whether ihere is  afy posmbxhty tO'.receiQe the"
fund in the Sth.. Five-Year Plan ¢ o

PR D shen was QiSC}ISSC'd in  the ;]ast-,,meeting
of.th"e'kN_; E.C. held""_n, 29th January, ez, meeting
(P): EG"’S nOﬁ amse in viewe” of. (1&» abosvet

(c)) Gavemmmt huve Ao i'nf“tmathm

smtl Renuka Dev1 Barkatakn :
: replted that no snch: scheme

the N E.. C.. held on the, 29
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at Silgaat or at Jogighopa ?

Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha (Chief mester) Sir, North Eastern
Council was not created for any partlcular purpose.- The North
Eastern Councll will consider all matters which benefits the cons-

‘tltuent States and this project is a matter yvhqch will beueﬁt the
constltuent states. ‘

Smtn Renuka Dev1 Barka.talu er, as the Chxef Mm:ster is
very expert in avoxdxng questlons, he has rephed to my questnon
in a different manner., The questlon I am asking -is whether the
N E.C. has taken the responsibility of an integrated scheme of

commumcatlon and on that scheme whether the North Eastern .

coungil has suggested a bridge over Brahmaputra either at Jogi-
ghopa or at’ leghat and after that suggestion wehther - the Govt. of
India have accepted the suggesuon and if they have accepted the
. suggestlon whether they have gwen the’ money for the purpose or not ?

Shri Sarat Chandra Smha (Chief Minister) : Sir, these matters
are being agitated in the North Eastetn Couucll The ‘Govt. of

India has not accepted any such proposal

-
1]

_ Smti. Renuka Deyi Barkata.ki Leavmg asnde this, . whether the
Government of Assam hag suggested any ‘proposal for a bndge

Shn Sarat Chandra Sinha (Chijef Mlmster) We have not sllg..

gested As a matter of fact the House passed a resolution on
. thls matter.

yamquwmmmifkmmm
. R wamwmmmﬁ%ﬁfey
| &<, b Frg () ¢ frmt A1 1

Smti. Renuka Devi -Barkataki : Sir, asthe Chiof Minister has

.
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said that the matter was bemg agltated in the N. E. C. meeting.
May I know whether

N.E.C. meetmg.

any ' concrete ~decision was passed in ‘the .
/ . .
Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha (Chief . -Minister) : Not in the N.EC.

meeting. We met the Prime Minister and. others and at vanous
levels these are being discussed.

Shn Ataur Rahman Is it not a fact that a bridge at Jogi-

ghopa has been tentatwely agreed by the Central Government ?

Shrr Sarat Chandra Sinha' (Chief Minister) ; I do not know.

‘Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Whether ifisa fact that the North

usron of this pro_]ect in -

what is the fate of these reco-
I want to know
that had been adopted here in this

ted to the Govt. of India ? If so,

the Frfth Frve Year Plan. If so,

mmendations ? Secondly, whether the resolution

House haq been communlca-
when ?

’

Shn Sarat Chandra Smha (Chref Mmlster)

the _proceedings of the last meetmg before I am ijn a position to
) answer to this questron

I will have to see

» Smt1 Renuka Devi Barkatakl
passed by this House. -

Shri - Sara.t Chandra Smha

(Chlef Mlnlster)
not relevant' to thé maijn que

stion asked,
Shri Du.lal Chandra Barya - Sir,

my colleagye was asking that
apart from the recommendations made e by the North Eastern Coun-
<il in regard to such a project Whether th, resolution that was

Sir, this question is ’
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adopted by this House in regard to the construction of a bridge
either ar Jogighopa or at Silghat, whether the Govt. hes taken any
follow up action on that resolution. If so in what way ? ~

Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha (Chief Minister) : Sir, the quéstfon,
has been put ‘regarding whether in the last meeting of the N.E.C.,
the scheme for construction of a bridge over the Brahmaputra'_was
. approved. That “has been: replled to. About the rest, it will have
to be looked into. L g ‘ '

Smti. Renuké Devi Barkataki : Sir, n;y question is ;éry clear.
* Whether there is any proposal for inclusion of a scheme for cons-
truction . of a Bridge over., Brahmaputra - either at ;Iogighopa or at
Silghat in the Fifth Five Year Plan. The Chief Minister has him-
'sélf .said that a resolution has been adopted in this régard
by this House. I want to know whether the Govt. of Assam,
under the leadership of the present Chief Minister has given
any importance to. the‘resolution adopted by this. august House.
If so, whether any corréspondance has been miade by' the
Goverament of Assam with the Govt. of India in this regard ?

: . .

Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha (Chief Minister) : Sir, this question
is ndt' relevant to the present question which has come up for
. reply ‘ . '

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Sll', it is very relevant. The ques-
tion was whether ‘any action has been taken and the Chief Mmls-
ter has replied that even this House had adopted a resolution to

this effect in the last session. We want to know whether any
follow up action onm this resblution taken by the Government of
~ Assam for taking up the bridge.

Shri Sarat Chandra - Sinha (Chief Minister) : I have replied, Sir,

\
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that so far as the resolution adopted in this House, I shall have
to see .what steps have been taken on 1t.4

PR

-

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : We want your protection. ManY
tesolutions have been adopted in this House and this Government
is not giving any nmportance to any resolutlon When the Chlef
Minister 'has himself said that this House has also adopted 3‘

resolutron, we have every rlght to know what action has been»
taken by the Government of Assam.

Shri S. C Sinha: I want notice, Sir,
Mr. Speaker He has said he will look into ijt,

@Gﬁtﬂ’ﬁ ELIIE m‘n:?m tﬂw TR, tsi &
=E Wa‘m AXAT AFE 7 a?zara ﬁﬁce:fm
@3 T ﬂf?m @, Rze: AT @, 3,
TR €IS @ TR frrg awmﬁ o,

-

iﬂa ﬁsts azm HeTt5eTl
T2 WA TR AT
53 oy 2 g A4 (5]
3 fEG @W’F{ Ffaa ¢
a-‘msa FrE (3amdr) ¢ cpaesy ¢ﬁa2ﬂ g

) "sﬂm |
Shri' Lila Ka.nta Bora :

As far as I remember durmg the
sembly the then P, W. D. Mmlstel:

a supplementary question that - he:

of Sllghat Brrdge
from the - World Bank. What is - the po

Shrr S.C. Smha. (Chref Mmlster) Thrs Is also a n

assured the House in reply to

would take up the construction if necessary by
) takmg loan

smon now ?

ew question Sir,
Shnmatn Renuka Dev1 Barkatakr We are asking the questxon
Whethe there 1s possnbllxty for 1

recervmg fund (in the 5th Plan fOl'f
a Brldge over the Brahmaput

There was an assurance -and a
resolutlon was adopted m the House. I Want to know what res-
ponse the Government of - Assam haé g

ot from the Govt of Indla(

Mr. Speaker : The questron refers the then Mxmster P WD

' He may reply.
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(@) aff warfeE \-fra’ fafze aram‘ oty 71 v Carmew ?
A3mda AT ( fkagT Reim @)@ Tey ficg. ¢
z_ﬂén (F)—23, ﬂ”?ll - |
(O —fauct =n v 4Rl ;tf#?w;l forra. Reasalda iz =g o
Re : Nevsi .Reads :
Shri PROMODE GOGO| asked :
+275. Will " the. Minister, P.W. D. be pleased to state -
o < : .

(a) Whether the New Roads to be taken over during first year
- of the 5th Plan have been selected in Sibsagar P.W.D. Dwusnon :

(b) If so whether estimates have been prepared for these roads ?

(e) If so, whether necessary funds have been ‘allotted  for
constructlon of the roads ? .

(d) If so, whether -these roads are expected to be completed
by 31st March 1975.

v

Shri MAHAMMAD IDRIS (Minister, P. W. D.) replied :

.‘275 (@) Only new Roads underM N. P. have been selected.
’ (b) —Yes. '
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(c)-—Necessary funds are being allotted. .
(d)—Efforts .are being made to complete as many num-
bers of roads as possible wutrun 31st March 1975.

Re : Site- for State Capltal
Shri LILA KANTA BORAH asked"

* 276 Will the Chief Mmrster be pleased to state—

(@) What is the latest position regarding selection of Site
for 'the State Capltal ? .

(b) Whether the snte selection. Committee has visited any
site for the purpose and _if not why not ?

(c) Whether the Commmee has been dlssolved and if not..
what are the reasons" for not discharging the duties for which
it was formed ? : o

/

Shrl SARAT CHANDRA SINHA (Chief Mlnlster) replied :

276 (a)-The commlttee of

Experts appointed for Selection
of Site for the . Capltal of Assam ‘i '

s still engaged in collecting

more data and partlculars for study and examlnatlon

(b)— The Commlttee has" .no
purpose. Intlmat|on has however
is plannmg to visit Gauhatj
when it will be in a ‘position

to Chandrapur and Silghat af,

t yet visited any sjte for -the
been recelved that the ComfTllttee
in the 3rd wezk of March 1975

to finalise jts programme of visit
eas.

(c)— No. The question does not arise in view of .replies
to (a) and (b) above. ' ' B
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Mr. Speaker : Now, ltem.l\lo. 2. Obituary reference.

" Shri S. C Sinha ( Chief Minlster) Srr, We are shocked’
to learn that Shri Hamdan Mohon Halflangbar who was mem-
ber of this House has expired recently. Sir, Shri H. M: .Halflangj .
bar as a .member: of this House contributed to the various eco-
nomic and other development of the State. l-le was a good so-

.clal worker He came from the North Cachar HI”S and durrng

hls tenure in the legrslature, I had also the opportumty to meet,
hlm, discuss wrth him. | was very much lmpressed ‘with his views.
on the -social and ' economic development of that regloon In hrs
death we "have today lost a great social worker. Sir. we express '

our sincere condolences to the bereaved famlly.

Shrl Gaunsankar Bhattacharyya We on thls snde of the House
express our deep condolence at the demlse of H M Halflangbar
who was a member of this House for 5years from 1957-62. He
was our colleague here and those who had the opportunitv of mee-:
ting him and knowing him in this House will 'pr.obably remem-
ber hls placid face - always -in his mouth a mouthful of betelnut
a whlte clothed gentleman in° Dhuti and Panjabi, a stout fngure
always smiling and seldom speakmg, and though he was a man
of little speeoh he was  a man of great understanding, a
typrcal Assamese gentleman Throughout his” life he associated
himself wrth the educanonal and social development of his com-
munity in the re,gron Where he succeeded iIn functlonmg " His
contribution in this region was confined not only to this House
but was .also spread to the affalrs of the Dnstnct Council. where
he could fix himself in. the. grass root | as one feel, a personal
loss in his death because weé were very good fnends of the same
age, born in the same year and had the opportunity of worklng
together for 6 years Therefore, in addition to the association on
behalf of this side of the House at his demise, | take this opp-
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rtunity é)f making a person'al reference and condolence in his
O 1 N . .
death May his sole rest in peace.

AN W e AN ST T, A e e
714 $5¢9 BIE. #l SD0Y BT @3 Ay ORI foee 3 fRa
ot < PRI A RO R e, o, e ifS
T @l TR A RS TS 7R A e v e ,9:#1
ﬁ@‘q.mrmﬁ@wmﬂ%Wmﬂﬁsmmf

‘4Sihri APromode‘ Ch. Gogoi :- Mr.

Speaker  Sir,” we . condolé
the death of Shri-H. M. _Halflangbar, a former of this Legislature,
1 associate with the feelingsete Rressed by other members of the
House. i ‘ .

| Ol AP IS T SFOE wer TR Rt e
R L L T — SR R |
,M;.V-Speals'er:-f 1.

B 52 M @R e TN e ezt % *IfR s

Born in 1915 at Gonjung Village of North
Shri Halflangbar became very much j
He was elected to the Assam Assa
Chairman of the North Cachar Disty

_4Cachar.Hills. District, -
Nterested in socjal works.
mbly in 1957 and served as
ct’ Council from 1957-65.

“This popular leader

, v bruary, 1975 due
to protacted iliness. e .

We mourn his loss 1ar_~|d, convery our heartfelt sympathv-to'
the members of the bereaved T : )

fami ly. g




1975 ' Matter Under Rule 301 : 37

Mr. Speaker : Item no 3, Matter Under Rule 301
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RULING BY THE SPEAKER

" Mr Speaker : Hon. Members Shri Dulal Chandra Baruah
and oth-ers t:abled an adjournment motion to discu§s the serious
arising out of the alleged inhuman attrocities committed by the
police on Shri Biswa Goswami, General Secretary, Socialist Party,
Assam at Borjhar on  5th instant while he was about to emplane
for Delhi to meet Shri Jay Prakash Narayan. Shri D. C. Baruah
and many . other hon. members in support of their contention
submitted that the attrocities committed by police on Shri Biswa
Goswami .had violated the fundamental rights and individual liberty.
The Minister, Parliamentary Affairs had disputed the contention
that police committed inhuman attritoies on Shri Biswa Goswami

as alleged by the members of the opposition.

It is an well-accepted proposition that when Government
dispute the facts stated in the notice of the Adjournment Motion
the Spea’ker has to 'tccept thc Government version of the fact.
The Hon. members could not produce any other factualgbasis ex-
cept the press report which has not been admitted by the Govern-
ment. It has been held several times before, that arrest made iﬁ
due administration of Law is not a fit subject for an adjoumment
motion and since Govt. has disputed the alleged attrocity commltted

on Shri Biswa Goswamt

I rule it out of order.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Mr. Speaker Sir, we are bound
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to bow down to your ruling. " But the whole thing is we are:
distressed with the action of the  Government n connection with
the arrest of the Socialist leader, Shri- Biswa Goswami. Now can

we not expect a statement from the Hon'ble Chief Minister under’
what circumstances this leader was arrested 7 - f

' Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha, (Chief 'Minister) : Sir, no s'fat’é-.'
ment will be possible from the Government. -
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Mr. Speaker : You may give a sh

ort Notice question
‘that will be considered. ‘
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Shri Sarat Ch. Sinha (Ghief Minister) : I insist that
it is the fact- (mterruptlon) I depindtely say that the

papers was never exhibited. They aware gmng -ouit and

Just waring. e
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Mr, Speake: s Ishall have to ad_]ourse the House.
You speak oné by one. - N
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" Shri Charan Narzary : we
mer}t' from* the Chief Minister

that the matter is serious which

havé been demahding only a state-
because he has himfelf admiitted

But T say it concerns the funclioning of der{]ocracy itself. When
the Chief Mjhistet is to give g

Statement why he is afraid Of,
giving a statemeng. If his conscience jg clear ? We demand from
" the Chief Minister if he is a dey

nocrat himself, if he claims to
be a democrat ‘then there shoulq Mot be any reason why he should

the floor of the House.

S @ @ R —
ot rfenl TR AT Sy

hastitate in giving a statement ip

Wiiww W’C“m
% Sl ey @

3




1975 Ruling by the Speaker 45

AR QT (i B 2 il e AE gl I L
5 @B1 91 (7371 TR T IO PR 4 A AT FIIES
I A= AF R4 Aote WA b - ST SrENANT (@B
Wiﬁaaﬂ{%mﬁ%ﬁa?@?@u wmmm SN 51
T R TR GG QI G F1 i A | S
(I8 (Pl WIS 4 AN 38 & GHGE-aF @i =il
qAfew | wefre, cofeml TR oy &2 AifeE | e e
fag CIFEITR 2fo® @12 (318 (ol W BTI6  CoAIf Boey Bejife
mm%fﬁhﬁmmmmtmma@sm
“if332 AAreiNe: TR @@Rets a@® T T ) pEw @i,
AR @ido esvs  wiF slifmiegs ke R Wés
QetANE @@ = 74 | q%m%caﬁ%mﬂﬁmwna? fa
Aoy AfEEre RS 9 afem | \

(% 2 aifer a1 212 ) .
mmmfwaﬁf@awﬂmmmw aqgvm%wta—
(%5 s mﬁawm‘a‘) - '

(% 3 crEIdE | WS ol 2 (AT AT St
@mwﬂl)

Shri Charan Narzary:— Are we blind ?

| Seriere w2l i— @{W TeE, ST 3@‘311'3@ qszfn
wﬂmf%@m«%aﬁasawmv <351 B91Z = Aot |

, (RS (stlemia ofE it )
S 3 — WA A B G Mo IR AU
RO ¢ ate AR 38 7 FAS AR Aty 7w | ,
S @y @ TR 2 oI R et @
. 3T B @B (el @R Rl OIS GIANGE (r@l et e

\



46 B . Ruling by the “Speaker 7th March

oo oIS e EePEe R | |
N M WS T @I R TS &
M TGS N AT 4 e ) | |
SO i ST W ams Aie ors A BN
HRR At = | | | -
@ﬂthiam— RIS e B 0 T e,
B 120" I twwm, XB OSHR o aoey |
BIF =~ Ffw e GBHy Be $Ra i
Shri Yakshri Kants Saikia
blind. ¢ Is it Parliamentary o

t E O . .

-

: Sit. Narzari has said are you

'(Interruptidn.) B

“Shri  Syed Ahmed_ Ali : There is a point of order Sir.

. Shri Charan Narzarj When you deciciegi that you. did not
see the ballot paper and if I say dre you blind then where is
the objection ? - .

I (Intsituption)

Mr. Speaker - Sit down. If

. ' you are not cooperative how
can ] conduct,

all of you stand up at a time,

.. Shrj Lakshmi Kanta Saikia : Sir. Narzari has. said . afe you
all' blind: “This i UdParliamhentary,

_Sbri Charan Narzari : The ballotpapers have been exhibited
here and the membérs have demidd to hayi séef it. If it is unparlia-
mentary, Sir, I withdraw. But . Biswadey Goswami. was going to -
file an election petjtion and he l_;as _been arrested, in the ‘aerodron®
and has béen detained in the Hazat because some baliot papers
were found with him. )

(interrupiion)
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Shri Badan Ch. Talukdar : Sir, a point oforder, Sir. one

.member, Hon’ble Mr. Pegu has insulted my friend Soneswar Bora

by saying he is using ‘Gamcha’ he is a ‘Gamchawala’. This is
an insult. I have heard it, myself. He should withdraw this remark.

Shri Mal Ch. Pegu : Sir, I cannot make such remark.

’
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You connot- force me to produce it, unless I voluntarily

produce and exhibit. Surely that ~matter would have bee
on that very day. Thns is redundant.
Sir, the Chief Minister has aIready
it is a Subjudiced matter, enquiry thr

is going on. It is a cnmmal offence
be allowed to escape.

n enquired
Now the second point is,
explisned the matter. Frrstly,

and the offender ‘should not_
otherwise there woud be no law in the
land. Not only under I, P. C. under Indian Secret Documents
VAOt Section 5 the ‘offence ig Punishable. In is an absurd thing

" and in view of the seriousness of the case. the Gouvt. is not bound
to give any statement., - -

Mr. Speaker : | have

closed the discussion. I have allowed
20 minutes for this discussion,_

.

S W qow wwz2iww, wps E’ssféa asata f?fzu a? =fe-
fee =2 Ty “‘ﬁ" ? “‘"’iﬁ 2¢f55r COWS T 6T | wfem 79
IR Abopfy 2 ‘
. Mr.  Speaker - That wag before the reply. After the reply
I cannot. -~ - » . :

ey Q2 @y et

Mr. si)eaker. :

’ I haye already gaiq that I am- not going to
allow any discussion. .

It is my decisiop . .

- g awl s oo FITIT 3318 e azd 33, wtﬁz swﬁ“
WSS TAISIT Tt wyfy MR 2oy |

Mr. Speaker : Next Item,
(At this stage, Opposition Memb

ltem No. 4, Dr. Kosheswar Bora.
bers ©Xcepting Dr, Kosheswa.r Bora,
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Shri Janaki Nath Handique, Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi, Shri
Giasuddin Ahmed walked out of the House in protest.)

(Mr. Speaker left the Chair and Mr. Députy Speaker occupied
" the. same). ;
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ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Deputy Speaker: =i4fi =ire 15 @3 | The House stands
adjourned tij) 10 a.m. tomorrow the 8th March.:

. The House then adjourned at 11.30 A.M.

Dispur,
7/3/7s.,

P. D. Barua
Secretary Legislative Assembly. i



